

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, TRENTON DIVISION**

MICHAEL DOBKIN, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

NRG RESIDENTIAL SOLAR  
SOLUTIONS LLC, a Delaware limited  
liability company,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:15-cv-05089

Hon. Brian R. Martinotti, USDJ

Hon. Lois H. Goodman, USMJ

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**A. The Underlying Claims and the TCPA**..... 3

**B. The Litigation History and Work Performed for the Settlement Class’s Benefit** ..... 5

**C. The Substantial Relief Secured for the Settlement Class** ..... 8

**III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARE BECAUSE IT IS REASONABLE** ..... 9

**A. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method** ..... 11

        1. *The size of the fund and number of persons benefitted renders a fair, reasonable and more than adequate result for the Settlement Class* ..... 12

        2. *The reaction of the Settlement Class to date has been overwhelmingly positive* ..... 14

        3. *Class Counsel handled this action in a skilled and efficient manner* ..... 15

        4. *The litigation involved uncertain legal issues and lasted over two years in duration* ..... 17

        5. *The risk of non-payment* ..... 19

        6. *Class Counsel devoted substantial time and resources to this case*..... 20

7. *An award of one third of the Settlement Fund fits squarely within the range to awards in similar cases* .....21

8. *Plaintiff's private contingent fee agreement with Class Counsel is for 33% of the Recovery*.....23

9. *The Settlement's terms are strong, if not innovative*.....24

**B. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee** .....24

**IV. A \$5,00 INCENTIVE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED** .....28

**V. CONCLUSION**.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
135 S. Ct. 2311 (2015).....5

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....5

*Deposit Guaranty Nta’l Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 19

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....9

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Svcs’s, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....4

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
-- S. Ct. -- , 2018 WL 491554 (Mem.) (Jan. 22, 2018)..... 18

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 U.S. 1540 (2016).....6

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases**

*Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.*,  
361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004).....23

*Gager v. Dell Fin. Serv., LLC*,  
727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....4

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 19

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....9, 10, 20, 22, 24, 25

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19, 27

*In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 11

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.  
Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 12, 21

*In re Prudential Ins.Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....9, 10, 12, 27

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 11, 12, 21, 25, 26

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Associates*.  
No. 15-cv-02485, 2016 WL 611441 (3d Cir. Feb. 16, 2016) .....22

*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*,  
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

*Thomas v. Taco Bell Corp.*,  
582 F. App'x 678 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 18
